
 
 
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Council Offices • Argents Mead • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 1BZ 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 31 May 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Finance, Audit & Performance 

Committee 
 
 Miss DM Taylor (Chairman) 

Mr R Mayne (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr JG Bannister 
Mrs R Camamile 
 

Mr PAS Hall 
Mr JS Moore 
Mr K Morrell 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Argents Mead on MONDAY, 10 JUNE 2013 at 6.30 pm and 
your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Helen Rishworth 
Communications & Democratic Accountability Officer 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Council Offices • Argents Mead • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 1BZ 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE -  10 JUNE 2013 
 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Finance Audit & Performance Committee 
held on 4 March 2013.  

3. ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the Agenda.  

5. QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10. 

6. AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 5 - 24) 

 Report of Internal Audit 

7. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT (Pages 25 - 36) 

 Report of Internal Audit 

8. ANNUAL GOV STATEMENT (Pages 37 - 56) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) 

9. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK (Pages 57 - 68) 

 Report of the Chief Executive attached. 

10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT TO 31 MARCH 2013 (Pages 69 - 82) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction). 

11. PRUDENTIAL CODE & TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2012/13 (Pages 
83 - 90) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction). 

12. HOUSING REPAIRS REVIEW (Pages 91 - 94) 

 Report from Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) 

13. WORK PROGRAMME  

 To discuss the 2013/14 work programme. 

14. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 



 
Council Offices • Argents Mead • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 1BZ 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

15. MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  

 To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 
10 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act. 

16. HINCKLEY CLUB FOR YOUNG PEOPLE (Pages 95 - 98) 

 Report from Deputy Chief Executive Corporate Direction 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

-170 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

4 MARCH 2013 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr PAS Hall - Chairman 
 Miss DM Taylor – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr JG Bannister, Mrs R Camamile, Mr JS Moore, Mr K Morrell and Mr K Nichols (for Mr 
R Mayne) 
 
Also in attendance: Mark Watkins, Alison Breadon and Tim Ridout 
 
Officers in attendance: Katherine Bennett, Louisa Horton, Julie Kenny and Sanjiv Kohli 
 

440 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillor Mayne with the substitution of 
Councillor Nichols authorised in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

441 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

442 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
On the motion of Councillor Camamile, seconded by Councillor Moore, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2012 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
443 EXTERNAL AUDIT 11/12 CERTIFICATION REPORT  

 
M Watkins from PWC presented the Grant Certification Report which considered the 
potential loss of subsidy to the Authority. As a result of the review it was estimated that 
there would be a loss of £6351 representing 0.03% of the total subsidy value. This would 
not be confirmed until the DWP had completed its work. 
 
It was noted that this was Mark’s last meeting, he was thanked for his input to HBBC. 
 

444 EXTERNAL AUDIT 2012/2013 AUDIT PLAN  
 
Alison Breadon, the new Engagement Leader from PWC, presented the External Audit 
plan for 2012/13. The key activities of the council were reflected within the plan and 
information regarding feed and communication was confirmed. 
 
In response to a member’s question regarding capital expenditure, Alison Breadon 
confirmed it would be considered as a major part of the financial management of the 
Authority. She confirmed that decisions on expenditure were not challenged unless there 
was a reason to indicate that they should be due to impropriety or financial 
mismanagement. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

-171 - 

445 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
Tim Ridout from CW Audit introduced the internal audit block report for the 3rd quarter. It 
was noted that two scheduled Audits would be carried over to 2013/14. 
 
The following assurances were given: 

• Benefit Fraud Investigations – significant Assurance 

• Fuel Controls – Significant Assurance. Following a question regarding CCTV it 
was agreed that the Committee would be advised regarding CCTV arrangements 
at the Jubilee Building 

• Anti Fraud – this was a benchmarking report offering advice on best practice. 

• Housing repairs – This was covered later on the agenda 
 
The tracking report was noted. 
 

446 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/15  
 
T Ridout presented the report and explained that the plan layout was slightly different to 
previous years due to changes in Internal Audit Standards. The plan explained the 
purpose of internal audit, how the plan was formulated and the reporting lines including 
relationships with external audit and officers. The Plan showed the days proposed to be 
spent on specific audits in the financial years 13/14 and 14/15. There were some slight 
amendments due to movements of audits from 12/13 and an additional Housing Repairs 
audit. 
 
The Plan was agreed. 
 

447 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  
 
The Chief Officer (Corporate & Customer Resources, Scrutiny & Ethical Standards) 
presented the 3rd quarter report showing performance as at 20.2.13. Questions were 
asked regarding performance indicators, service improvement plans and Corporate 
Risks: 
� Housing re-let times: a request was made for an action plan 
� Web satisfaction: members felt whilst our site was good, the planning portal was 

difficult to navigate 
� Uniform upgrade: was it now complete? 
� What was the impact on our CO2 targets with Jubilee building not being Excellent 

rated? 
� A report was requested as early as possible regarding the bus station, in 

connection with Corporate Risk S.06. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

448 GENERAL FUND BUDGET QUARTER 3 2012/2013  
 
Kat Bennett presented the Revenue and Capital Outturn, the revenue account was 
indicating a £800,000 underspend from service budgets due to savings and increased 
income. The capital budget demonstrated a number of slippages indicating that £3million 
had been spent against a programme of £4.2 million. With regard to the HRA, an 
overspend of £136,194 was indicated though it was noted that this was due to the 
Council’s position under self financing. In actual terms it was clarified that a smaller 
surplus was anticipated than what was originally budgeted. 
 
Following a question regarding NNDR, officers explained that this was because HBBC 
had to pay 75% of the NNDR for the Stoke Road site as there was a delay in the sale. 

Page 2



 

-172 - 

SK confirmed in response to a further question the depot relocation costs and the Hub 
developer incentive. 
 

449 WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14  
 
The following were added to the work programme: 
 
15 July – add training 
3 June – Missing block for quarter two report. 
 

450 HOUSING REPAIRS REVIEW  
 
J Kenny presented a report regarding the Housing Repairs In House service.  Origninally 
an underspend had been noted, but on closer inspection it appeared that this was due to 
a backlog in processing. A full review had been undertaken and an action plan had been 
developed to ensure that the service performs and has strong financial control. A number 
of questions were raised by members regarding staffing and assurances regarding 
processes and it was agreed that there would be a full update report at the end of April 
2013 regarding the outturn position and the Action Plan. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.55 pm) 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



CW Audit Services          
Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council | Internal Audit Progress Report 2012/13 | June 2013 
 

cw audit services
 

 
 

Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council  

 

Internal Audit 

Summary Report 2012/13 

 

 

June 2013 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

A
genda Item

 6

P
age 5



CW Audit Services          
Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council | Internal Audit Progress Report 2012/13 | June 2013 
 
 

1. Introduction 
This report s
[...]
ding (not started) - - 5 1 6 

 
Time overdue for actions o/s or not complete 
 

1 
Critical 

2 
High 

3 
Medium 

4 
Low 

 
Total 

Less than 3 months - 1 12 5 18 

3 – 6 months  - - 1 1 2 

Greater than 6 months - - 2 - 2 

Total - 1 15 6 22 

 
 
 
 

P
age 20



CW Audit Services          
Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council | Internal Audit Progress Report 2012/13 | June 2013 
 
 

The 2 issues more than 6 months overdue are as follows: 
 
Review 
 

Recommendation Risk 
Rating 

Response Current Status per 
update 

2012/13 Housing 
Repairs 

 Performance management 
 
Management should ensure that 
performance targets are set for the 
housing repairs function and these 
are regularly monitored and 
reported upon. 
 
In addition consideration should be 
given to monitoring and reporting 
upon the performance of 
contractors separately.    
 
 

3 Regular performance management 
information needs to be widened to 
cover the major aspects of the 
service. Currently customer 
satisfaction information is collected 
and recorded. The Principal Housing 
Repairs Officer will ensure regular 
updating of information on the 
Council’s TEN. 

Now being addressed as 
part of wider Housing 
Repairs Action Plan. To 
be implemented by end 
July 2013. 

2012/13 Housing 
Repairs 

Housing repairs (contractor) 
 
a) Management should review the 
total value of expenditure on 
contractors to ensure that the 
council is obtaining value for money 
in respect of their services.  
 
 b) Contractor performance should 
be monitored and reported upon 
 
 c) Every effort should be made to 
ensure post inspections are 
completed in a timely manner. 
 
    

3 A review of Contractors used, and the 
associated spend, will take place to 
ensure value for money.  
 
These type of errors will be reduced 
when the new Direct Works System is 
introduced. Until then, random checks 
of data quality will take place. 
 
 

Now being addressed as 
part of wider Housing 
Repairs Action Plan. To 

[...]
 report to those charged with governance, to support the Annual Governance Statement, AGS), setting out: 

 

• An opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s control environment ;   
• Disclose any qualifications to that opinion, together with the reasons for that qualification; 
• Present a summary of the work carried out by Internal Audit during the year from which the opinion is derived, including any reliance that is being 

placed upon third party assurances; 

• Draw attention to any issues the Head of Internal Audit deems particularly relevant to the Annual Governance Statement (AGS)  
• Consider delivery and performance of the Internal Audit function against that planned; 
• Comment on compliance with these Standards and the results of any quality assurance programme. 
 

The Council should consider my opinion, together with management assurances, its own knowledge of the organisation and assurances received 

throughout the year from other review bodies (such as External Audit) when producing its AGS.  

My opinion takes into account the range of individual opinions arising from risk-based audit assignments that have been reported throughout the year. 

An internal audit plan was developed to provide you with independent assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of systems of control across a 

range of financial and organisational areas. A summary of the work we have performed and delivery against the plan is provided in section 3.  

 

Alongside the delivery of the operational internal audit work, we have met regularly with Council management to ensure any issues regarding our 

performance could be highlighted and any necessary action taken to resolve these. Following each audit, management are also requested to provide 

feedback on the service received. No significant issues or concerns regarding the internal audit service have been raised to date. 

P
age 27



CW Audit Services  Internal Audit Annual Report 2012/13 Hin
[...]
gned to meet the 

organisation’s objectives, and that controls are generally being applied consistently. However, some weakness in the design and/or inconsistent 

application of controls put the achievement of particular objectives at risk. 

 

P
age 28



   

CW Audit Services  Internal Audit Annual Report 2012/13 Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council 

    3 

The basis for forming my opinion is as follows: 

 

1. An initial assessment of the design and operation of the underpinning risk management framework and supporting processes; and 
2. An assessment of the range of individual opinions arising from risk-based audit assignments contained within internal audit risk-based plans that 

have been reported throughout the year. This assessment has taken account of the relative materiality of these areas and management’s progress in 

respect of addressing control weaknesses. 

 

3. Any reliance that is being placed upon third party assurances. 
 

 

3 Work undertaken during the year 
 

 

Summary of assurances provided 

During the course of the year we have conducted work to provide assurance over financial, governance and operational systems. Appendix One 

summarises the assurance levels we have given. 

 

Delivery of the plan 

An internal audit plan for 2012/13 was developed to provide you with independent assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of systems of control 

across a range of financial and organisational areas. To achieve this our internal audit plan was divided into two broad categories; work on the 

financial systems that underpin your financial processing and reporting and then broader risk focused work driven essentially by principal risk areas 

that had been identified in your risk register. A summary of work undertaken is included below:  

• During the year we have undertaken reviews of your core financial systems (including financial management, general ledger and financial 
transactions) and given full or significant assurance w
[...]
ing Revenue Account Base Data Subsidy Return for 2010/11 due to 
issues with the accuracy of stock information included in the return. The data 
recorded on the Council’s Orchard system could not be verified to supporting 
documentation and as such, the auditors were unable to provide assurance on its 
accuracy.  This qualification was reported to the DCLG. 
 
In response to this issue, the Council set up a dedicated project team to organise the 
collation of stock data. A full verification process was commissioned in June 2012 to 
obtain updated data on all Council assets. The Council developed a methodology for 
the collection of the data and shared this with PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP so that 
they could gain sufficient assurance for their audit of the accounts. The results of this 
data were reported to the DCLG and included in the 2011/2012 Statement of 
Accounts. This issue has therefore been deemed to be resolved for the purpose of 
this Statement.  
 
 

 
������������     
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FioD FRSA   
Chief Executive Date���... 
 
 
 
 
������������. 
Stuart Bray                 Date ����.. 
Leader of the Council 
 

Page 56



 
FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE – 03 JUNE 
2013 
 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF OFFICER FOR CORPORATE & 
CUSTOMER RESOURCES, SCRUTINY & ETHICAL STANDARDS/ 
MONITORING OFFICER 
 
 
RE: PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  
 
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 
1.1 To provide the Council’s end of year position (2012/13) on: 

o Performance Indicators 
o Service Improvement Plans 
o Corporate Risks 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That members: 
  

(i) Note the Council’s end of year performance information for: 
o Indicators whose performance is worse than the same period last year 
o Indicators that have not met target at year end 
o Indicators that are below average against current benchmarking data  
 

(ii) Note Service Improvement Plans that did not meet target dates 
 

(iii) Note the latest status of net Corporate/Strategic Ri
[...]
e is intentionally left blank



 
- 1 - 

 
 FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SELECT COMMITTEE – 
JUNE 3RD 2013 

 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE 
DIRECTION) 
RE: TREASURY MANAGEMENT TO 31 MARCH  2013 
 
WARD AFFECTED : ALL WARDS 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To inform the Select Committee of the Council’s Treasury Management activity during 
2012/13. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That the Select Committee note the report.  
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
 At its meeting in February 2012 the Council approved the Council’s Treasury 

Management Policy for the year 2012/13 and delegated the oversight of the execution of 
the Policy to the Select Committee. 

 
 This report sets out the Treasury Management activities for the first half of 2012/13 and 

shows that they are in line with the limits set out in the Policy. 
 
 Treasury Management covers two main areas:- 
 

1.  The management of day to day cash flows by way of short term investing and 
borrowing. Longer term investment opportunities may arise depending on cash flow 
requirements. 

 
2.  Management of the Council’s Long term debt portfolio which is used to finance 

capital expenditure that cannot be immediately funded by internal resources (e.g. by 
Capital Receipts). 

 
 Economic Background 
 

The UK economy avoided contraction the first quarter, posting an initial estimate of a 
0.3% rise.  This avoided a triple dip recession which brought some relief to the 
Chancellor’s position.  However underpinning this good news, there remain the UK 
difficulties of weak growth, a depressed consumer sector and difficulties in our main 
export market, the Euro zone. 

 
Household spending appears to have started the year on a stronger footing. However, 
the latest employment data tentatively suggested that the labour market’s recent 
resilience is coming to an end.  Elsewhere, the housing market has been revived a bit by 
the Bank of England’s Funding for Lending Scheme (FLS) which helped to bring down
[...]
plications  
- Environmental implications  
- ICT implications  
- Asset Management implications  
- Human Resources implications 
- Planning Implications  
- Voluntary Sector implications 

 
 
 
Background papers: Investment and borrowing records  
 
Contact Officer:  Ilyas Bham, Group Accountant  ext 5924 
 
Executive Member:  Cllr Keith Lynch 

Page 74



 
 

 
FINANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SELECT COMMITTEE –  
JUNE 3RD 2013 
 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE 
DIRECTION) 
 
RE: PRUDENTIAL CODE AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2012/13 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:ALL WARDS 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The annual treasury report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures.  It 

covers the treasury activity during 2012/13 and the actual Prudential Indicators for 
2012/13. 

The CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Code), requires 
authorities to produce an annual report describing the activity compared to the strategy  

The Council is required to comply with the code through Regulations issued under the 
Local Government Act 2003. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 Note the reported is noted 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 Introduction  

This report summarises:  

• the economic background in 2012/13 

• the capital activity during the year 

• what resources the Council applied to pay for this activity; 

• the impact of this activity on the Council’s underlying indebtedness (the Capital 
Financing Requirement); 

• the reporting of the required prudential indicators; 

• overall treasury position identifying how the Council has borrowed in relation to 
this indebtedness, and the impact on investment balances; 

• debt activity; and investment activity. 
 

3.2 Economic Background 

The financial year 2012/13 continued the challenging investment environment of 
previous years, namely low investment returns and continuing heightened levels of 
counterparty risk. The original expectation for 2012/13 was tha
[...]
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE 
DIRECTION) 
 
RE: PRUDENTIAL CODE AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2012/13 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:ALL WARDS 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The annual treasury report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures.  It 

covers the treasury activity during 2012/13 and the actual Prudential Indicators for 
2012/13. 

The CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Code), requires 
authorities to produce an annual report describing the activity compared to the strategy  

The Council is required to comply with the code through Regulations issued under the 
Local Government Act 2003. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 Note the reported is noted 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 Introduction  

This report summarises:  

• the economic background in 2012/13 

• the capital activity during the year 

• what resources the Council applied to pay for this activity; 

• the impact of this activity on the Council’s underlying indebtedness (the Capital 
Financing Requirement); 

• the reporting of the required prudential indicators; 

• overall treasury position identifying how the Council has borrowed in relation to 
this indebtedness, and the impact on investment balances; 

• debt activity; and investment activity. 
 

3.2 Economic Background 

The financial year 2012/13 continued the challenging investment environment of 
previous years, namely low investment returns and continuing heightened levels of 
counterparty risk. The original expectation for 2012/13 was that Bank Rate would start 
gently rising from quarter 4 2014.  However, economic growth in the UK was 
disappointing during the year due to the UK austerity programme, weak consumer 
confidence and spending, a lack of rebalancing of the UK economy to exporting and 
weak growth in our biggest export market - the European Union (EU).  The UK coalition 

Agenda Item 11

Page 83



 
 

Government maintained its tight fiscal policy stance a
[...]
ely identify and manage significant risks which may 

prevent delivery of business objectives. 
 
 It is not possible to eliminate or manage all risks all of the time and risks will remain 

which have not been identified. However, it is the officer’s opinion based on the 
information available, that the significant risks associated with this decision / project 
have been identified, assessed and that controls are in place to manage them 
effectively. 

 
 The following significant risks associated with this report / decisions were identified from 

this assessment: 
 

Management of significant (Net Red) Risks 

Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner 

 
None 
 

  

 
9. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 There are none arising directly from this report 
 
10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 

Page 88



 
 

 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account: [if you 
require assistance in assessing these implications, please contact the person noted in 
parenthesis beside the item] 

 
- Community Safety implications  
- Environmental implications  
- ICT implications  
- Asset Management implications  
- Human Resources implications  
- Planning Implications  
- Voluntary Sector  

 
 
 
Background papers: Authority Financials ledger prints, Outturn reports 
  
Contact Officer:  Ilyas Bham, Accountancy Manager ext 5609 
 
Executive Member:  Cllr K W P Lynch 

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



 

          
 
FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE DIRECTION) 
 
RE: HOUSING REPAIRS REVIEW 
 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To provide members with an update on the progress made against the 
Action Plan produced in response to the review of the Housing Repairs 
Service.  

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That members: 
 

• Note and endorse the progress made to date. 
 

 
3 BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 In response to two independent reviews and a f
[...]
e following into account:- 
 

• Community Safety Implications 

• Environmental Implications 

• ICT Implications 

• Asset Management Implications 

• Human Resources Implications 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Author: Julie Kenny (Chief Officer (Finance, ICT, Assets, Audit & 

Procurement) 
 
Executive Member: Councillor KWP Lynch 

Page 94



Agenda Item 16

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Audit progress report
	7 Annual Internal Audit
	8 Annual Gov Statement
	Annua lGov Statement Appendix

	9 Performance Management Framework
	Appendix 1 end of year 2012 13 exceptions
	Appendix 2 SIP exceptions
	Appendix 3 Risks

	10 Treasury Management to 31 March 2013
	Annual PI & TM

	11 Prudential Code & Treasury Management Annual Report 2012/13
	12 Housing Repairs Review
	16 Hinckley Club for Young People



Minutes of the meeting

31

32

33

34

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE

10 JUNE 2013 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Miss DM Taylor - Chairman

Mr JG Bannister, Mrs R Camamile, Mr PAS Hall and Mr JS Moore

Also in attendance: Mark Watkins

Officers in attendance: Cal Bellavia, Katherine Bennett, Julie Kenny and Rebecca Owen

APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors Mayne and Morrell.

It was noted that Mark Watkins was in attendance in place of Tim Ridout.

Apologies were also submitted on behalf of Sanjiv Kohli.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

It was noted that it had been M Jones, not M Watkins, in attendance at the previous
meeting.

RESOLVED - subject to the abovementioned amendment, the minutes be
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No interests were declared at this stage.

AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

Mark Watkins of CW Audit Services presented the Audit Progress report. During
discussion, the following points were made:

In terms of the assessment of risks posed, it was explained that a level 3 was
‘medium’ which meant that it was an isolated issue and delivery of objectives was
not affected. A high level risk would prevent delivery of project objectives and a
‘critical’ risk would affect the delivery of corporate objectives.

The Revenues & Benefits Partnership was reviewing its policies, the timetable for
which had been produced. It was noted that policies and procedures were
continually being reviewed and revised due to changes in Central Government
policy, for example the introduction of universal credits.

Budgetary control and payroll had achieved full assurance with just one minor
recommendation each.

The IT audit had led to a recommendation regarding the reduction in the number
of system users with ‘Administrator’ rights to ensure security. Members were
reassured, however, that this was normal with new systems as there’s a need for
greater access during implementation.

With regard to the audit of debt collection, it was noted that whilst this was
currently robust and the authority was proactive in this area there was likely to be
an increase in rent debts as a result of the changes to the benefit system.

16 -



35

36

37

Attention was drawn to the recommendation that consideration should be given to
adding the costs of collection and court costs to arrears as Members recalled that
the authority had previously rejected this approach. It was clarified that the
recommendation was to revisit this decision regularly to ensure it was still the way
the authority wished to deal with such matters. Members agreed that they needed
an idea of the court costs before discussing the matter any further. The Chief
Officer agreed to bring a report to a future meeting on court costs for debt which
could include a breakdown into types of debt.

e The issue of purchase orders being place retrospectively was raised and it was
confirmed that the Corporate Operations Board was currently looking into this
matter.

e At the previous meeting a question had been asked about fuel controls. The
Chief Officer confirmed that there was CCTV in the fuel room at the Jubilee site.

RESOLVED -

(i) a report be produced on debt (broken down into type) over the last
two years including court costs;

(i) the report be noted.

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT

Mark Watkins presented the annual report, explaining that it was a review of the last year
of audit work and provided the overall opinion of the Internal Auditor. It was noted that
individual items would have been reported throughout the year and that full or significant
assurance had been given throughout with one area of concern in Housing Repairs
being highlighted, although this had been reported and was being addressed.

RESOLVED - the report be noted.

ANNUAL GOV STATEMENT

The Annual Governance Statement was presented to Members, during which is was
acknowledged that the financial impact of housing repairs was included in the report.

RESOLVED - the Annual Governance Statement be received and
endorsed.

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK

The Committee received the Performance Management Framework which provided the
Council’s end of year position for 2012/13 with regard to performance indicators, Service
Improvement Plans and corporate risks. It was noted that whilst the benchmarking group
of authorities was still keen on collecting and comparing data, there was concern that not
all authorities were collecting it in the same way and therefore the information could not
be relied upon. It was hoped that these issues would be ironed out by the end of the
year.

Attention was drawn to the appendix which highlighted the exceptions.

RESOLVED - the report be noted.

17 -



38

39

40

41

TREASURY MANAGEMENT TO 31 MARCH 2013

The Treasury Management quarterly report to 31 March was presented in conjunction
with the Prudential Code & Treasury Management Annual Report 2012/13. It was
reported that no prudential limits had been breached and the authority was on track with
the strategy for the year.

RESOLVED - the Treasury Management quarterly report be noted.

PRUDENTIAL CODE & TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2012/13

The Prudential Code and Treasury Management Annual Report 2012/13 was presented
with the Treasury Management quarterly report (above).

RESOLVED - the Annual report be noted.

HOUSING REPAIRS REVIEW

Members were provided with an update on progress made against the Action Plan
discussed at the previous meeting. It was explained that the backlog was not with
carrying out repairs, but in the details being put through the system. Budgets had been
reviewed and were now fit for purpose and all staff had been reminded of their
responsibility in respect of budgets and were part of finance surgeries’ to assist them in
understanding the impact of their day to day work on overall budgets. It was also
reported that there had been a staffing review to re-allocate resources within budget
constraints.

It was explained that the issue was not an overspend, but that due to the delay in jobs
going through the recording system and payment being requested it had been paid in the
following financial year, rather than the year in which the work had been completed, so
had distorted the figures.

Members were assured that the Housing Repairs Service, whilst having a greater
expenditure than previously expected, was still below the cost of the service before it
was brought in-house.

The Chief Officer reported that in future jobs would be ‘closed’ more promptly once
completed, and in addition the schedule of rates was being reviewed. It was explained
that whilst fit for purpose, the schedule of rates was unwieldy and relied on the
judgement of the user to record the matter in order to cost it.

It was acknowledged that internal budget monitoring had identified the potential
problems, which showed the robustness of budget monitoring processes, and internal
audit would be undertaking detailed follow up reports. It was reported that the external
auditor had also been informed.

Members requested very regular reports to update on progress against the action plan.

RESOLVED - the report be noted and quarterly reports be brought back
to the Finance, Audit & Performance Committee.

WORK PROGRAMME

Members gave consideration to the work programme and agreed the abovementioned
report on housing repairs be added to alternate meetings and the report on debt be
brought in September.

18 -



42

43

MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED

RESOLVED - in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part | of Schedule 12A
of that Act.

HINCKLEY CLUB FOR YOUNG PEOPLE

Members were provided with an update on the current position of Hinckley Club for
Young People. It was reported that due to the condition of the club when handed over by
the builders, funding from insurance disbursements had had to be released, however
members were assured that the club had money and reserves available. It was
acknowledged that the council’s input into the club was limited as it was a registered
charity and as such the Charities Commission would look at its accounts.

It was agreed that the Club would be offered the use of Internal Audit to support them
and that a further report would be prepared once the Club’s accounts were publicly
available, and when the councillor who had raised the original concerns was present.

RESOLVED —

(i) the position of Hinckley Club for Young People be noted,;

(ii) a further report be presented when end of year accounts are

available.

(The Meeting closed at 8.20 pm)

CHAIRMAN

19-



